# COURT OF APPEALS LICKING COUNTY, OHIO FIFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

VIRGINIA LEFEVER, ET AL. JUDGES:

Hon. William B. Hoffman, P.J. Hon. Sheila G. Farmer, J.

Hon. Julie A. Edwards, J.

Case No. 06-CA-13

LICKING COUNTY CORONER'S

OFFICER, ET AL.

OPINION

Defendants-Appellees

CHARACTER OF PROCEEDING: Appeal from the Licking County Court of

Common Pleas, Case No. 05-CV-409

JUDGMENT: Reversed and remanded

DATE OF JUDGMENT ENTRY: December 20, 2006

APPEARANCES:

For Plaintiffs-Appellants For Defendants-Appellees

KORT GATTERDAM ANTHONY STOCCO
280 Plaza, Suite 1300 Licking County Prosecutor's Office
280 North Hidgh Street 20 South Second Street, 4th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215 Newark, Ohio 43055

For Plaintiffs-Appellants

MAX KRAVITZ/ PAULA BROWN 145 East Rich Street Columbus, Ohio 43215 Hoffman, P.J.

{¶1} Plaintiffs-appellants Virginia LeFever and Heather Reynolds appeal the January 11, 2006 Judgment Entry entered by the Licking County Court of Common Pleas, which granted the Motion for Summary Judgment, and Motion to Dismiss for Lack of Standing filed by defendants-appellees Licking County Coroner's Office, et al.

## STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS

- (¶2) On November 30, 1988, the Licking County Grand Jury indicted LeFever on one count of aggravated murder, in violation of R.C. 2903.01(A) and (D), in connection with the death of her husband, William LeFever. The Licking County Coroner listed the immediate cause of death as acute amitriptyline and nortriptyline poisoning. The coroner listed "other significant conditions" as "Acute poisoning by sulfur oxide, arsenic and strychnine. Chronic poisoning by arsenic." The Coroner concluded the death was a homicide. Following a bench trial, LeFever was convicted of aggravated murder and sentenced to life in prison. LeFever filed a timely appeal. This Court affirmed her conviction in *State v. LeFever* (Nov. 18, 1991), Licking App. No. CA-3535, unreported. LeFever subsequently filed a memorandum in support of jurisdiction in the Ohio Supreme Court, which refused to hear her case. LeFever then sought relief in Federal District Court and the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit. The United States Supreme Court denied certiorari on November 27, 2000.
- {¶3} On March 31, 2005, LeFever and Reynolds, LeFever's daughter and decedent's step-daughter, filed a Complaint pursuant to R.C. 313.19 in the Licking County Court of Common Pleas, seeking to have decedent's death certificate changed to indicate his death resulted from acute and chronic arsenic poisoning. The Complaint

named the Franklin County Coroner's Office; Dr. Patrick Fardal, the Franklin County Coroner; the Licking County Coroner's Office; and Dr. Robert P. Raker, the Licking County Coroner, as defendants. The Franklin County Coroner's Office and Dr. Fardal were ultimately dismissed from the action via Memorandum of Decision filed August 23, 2005. On October 10, 2005, appellees filed a Motion for Summary Judgment, and a Motion to Dismiss for Lack of Standing. Appellants filed memorandam in opposition thereto on November 18, 2005. Via Judgment Entry filed January 11, 2006, the trial court granted appellees' Motion for Summary Judgment and Motion to Dismiss.

- **{¶4}** It is from this judgment entry appellants appeal, raising the following assignments of error:
- **(¶5)** "I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT WITHOUT FIRST CONDUCTING A HEARING CONTRARY TO R.C. 313.19. SAID ERROR DEPRIVED APPELLANTS OF DUE PROCESS OF LAW PURSUANT TO THE OHIO AND UNITED STATES CONSTITUTIONS.
- **{¶6}** "II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING APPELLANT'S LAWSUIT WAS BARRED BY THE DOCTRINES OF RES JUDICATA AND COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL BECAUSE NEITHER THE CLAIM NOR THE ISSUES WERE DECIDED IN A FORMER PROCEEDING.
- (¶7) "III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING APELLEES' [SIC] MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT WHEN THERE WAS A GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT AS TO THE CAUSE OF WILLIAM LEFEVER'S DEATH.

**(¶8)** "IV. TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING APPELLEES' MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF STANDING WHEN APPELLANT HEATHER REYNOLDS IS A REAL PARTY IN INTEREST."

#### STANDARD OF REVIEW

- **{¶9}** Summary judgment proceedings present the appellate court with the unique opportunity of reviewing the evidence in the same manner as the trial court. *Smiddy v. The Wedding Party, Inc.* (1987), 30 Ohio St.3d 35, 36, 506 N.E.2d 212.
  - **{¶10}** Civ.R. 56(C) states, in pertinent part:
- **{¶11}** "Summary Judgment shall be rendered forthwith if the pleadings, depositions, answers to interrogatories, written admissions, affidavits, transcripts of evidence in the pending case, and written stipulations of fact, if any, timely filed in the action, show that there is no genuine issue as to any material fact and that the moving party is entitled to judgment as a matter of law \* \* \* A summary judgment shall not be rendered unless it appears from such evidence or stipulation and only therefrom, that reasonable minds can come to but one conclusion and that conclusion is adverse to the party against whom the motion for summary judgment is made, such party being entitled to have the evidence or stipulation construed most strongly in his favor."
- **{¶12}** Pursuant to the above rule, a trial court may not enter a summary judgment if it appears a material fact is genuinely disputed. The party moving for summary judgment bears the initial burden of informing the trial court of the basis for its motion and identifying those portions of the record that demonstrate the absence of a genuine issue of material fact. The moving party may not make a conclusory assertion that the non-moving party has no evidence to prove its case. The moving party must

specifically point to some evidence which demonstrates the non-moving party cannot support its claim. If the moving party satisfies this requirement, the burden shifts to the non-moving party to set forth specific facts demonstrating there is a genuine issue of material fact for trial. *Vahila v. Hall* (1997), 77 Ohio St.3d 421, 429, 674 N.E.2d 1164, citing *Dresher v. Burt* (1996), 75 Ohio St.3d 280, 662 N.E.2d 264.

**{¶13}** It is based upon this standard we review appellants' assignments of error.

1, 11

{¶14} Because appellants' first and second assignments of error require similar analysis, we shall address said assignments together. In the first assignment of error, appellants contend the trial court erred in granting summary judgment in favor of appellees without conducting a hearing pursuant to R.C. 313.19. In the second assignment of error, appellants submit the trial court erred in finding the action barred by the doctrine at res judicata.

**{¶15}** R.C. 313.19 provides:

**{¶16}** "The cause of death and the manner and mode in which the death occurred, as delivered by the coroner and incorporated in the coroner's verdict and in the death certificate filed with the division of vital statistics, shall be the legally accepted manner and mode in which such death occurred, and the legally accepted cause of death, unless the court of common pleas of the county in which the death occurred, after a hearing, directs the coroner to change his decision as to such cause and manner and mode of death." (Emphasis added).

**{¶17}** R.C. 313.19 prescribes the presumptive value to be accorded a coroner's verdict. *Vargo v. Travelers Ins. Co.* (1987), 34 Ohio St.3d 27, para. one of syllabus. It

also outlines a special statutory procedure allowing judicial review of a coroner's verdict. Jurisdiction and venue in an R.C. 313.19 action are exclusively vested in the common pleas court of the county in which the death occurred. Further, R.C. 313.19 mandates a hearing on the challenge and empowers the court to direct the coroner to change his verdict. *Perez v. Cleveland*, 78 Ohio St.3d 376, 377, 1997-Ohio-33.

**{¶18}** The trial court granted appellees' motion for summary judgment, finding the action barred by the doctrine of res judicata. Specifically, the trial court found "the issue in the criminal cases, to a great extent, was that there was new evidence to prove that the Decedent did not die of the cause that the Coroner's office had decided." The trial court also found the parties in the criminal matter are in privity with the parties in the instant action, and the fact one action was criminal and another is civil did not prevent the application of the doctrine of res judicata.

**{¶19}** R.C. 313.19 does not place any limitation on what may be contested or the purpose for which a change is desired. The statute is a separate, special statutory civil proceeding. We find the trial court improperly granted summary judgment on the basis of res judicata as the trial court was merely speculating as to appellants' intended use of a changed coroner's verdict. Appellants' speculated use of a successful change to the coroner's verdict in a criminal action is merely that – speculation – and, as such, is not grounds for dismissal on the basis of res judicata.

**{¶20}** Appellants' first and second assignments of error are sustained.

- **{¶21}** In the third assignment of error appellants maintain the trial court erred in granting summary judgment in favor of appellees as a genuine issue of material fact exists as to the cause of death of decedent.
- **{¶22}** The trial court did not determine summary judgment on this basis. Based upon our disposition of appellants' first and second assignments of error, we find this assignment of error to be premature.

IV

- **{¶23}** In the final assignment of error, appellants contend the trial court erred in finding appellant Heather Reynolds lacked standing to bring the action.
- **{¶24}** R.C. 313.19 does not limit who may initiate judicial review of a coroner's verdict. As the stepdaughter of the decedent, we find appellant Heather Reynolds is a real party in interest, and the trial court erred in dismissing her from the action.
  - **{¶25}** Appellants' fourth assignment of error is sustained.

8

**{¶26}** The judgment of the Licking County Court of Common Pleas is reversed and the matter remanded for further proceedings consistent with this opinion and the law.

By: Hoffman, P.J.

Farmer, J. concur,

Edwards, J. concurs in part and dissents in part

HON. WILLIAM B. HOFFMAN

HON. SHEILA G. FARMER

HON. JULIE A. EDWARDS

## EDWARDS, J., CONCURRING IN PART, DISSENTING IN PART

{¶27} I agree with the majority as to its disposition of the second and third assignments of error, but write separately because my analysis of the second assignment is different from the majority analysis. I respectfully disagree with the majority as to its disposition of the first and fourth assignments of error.

{¶28} The appellant, in her second assignment of error, asserts that "[t]he trial court erred in finding appellant's lawsuit was barred by the doctrines of res judicata and collateral estoppel because neither the claim nor the issues were decided in a former proceeding." I agree.

{¶29} The Coroner found that the immediate cause of William LeFever's death was amitriptyline poisoning. Appellant has been trying to prove by experts' affidavits that that conclusion is incorrect and should be changed. She has raised this issue two times in post-trial motions to the trial court in her criminal case and in an action in Federal District Court for habeas corpus relief.

{¶30} The trial court in appellant's criminal case denied her two post-trial motions but did not state the reasons for the denials. Therefore, I can not determine from the trial court's judgment entries whether the trial court found that the evidence presented by appellant was insufficient to put the coroner's report in doubt or whether the court found that the coroner's report was in error as to the amitriptyline poisoning, but concluded that that fact was insufficient to grant the post-trial motions. Based on those rulings of the trial court in appellant's criminal case I would find that the issue of whether the coroner's report should be modified has not been resolved.

{¶31} The decision of the United States Court of Appeals, Sixth Circuit, in the federal habeas corpus proceeding also does not squarely address whether amitriptyline poisoning should remain as the immediate cause of William LeFever's death on the coroner's certificate. In reviewing, on appeal, the claim of appellant that the evidence at her criminal trial was insufficient to convict her, the Federal Circuit Court of Appeals stated that in order to uphold the district court's decision not to grant appellant's habeas relief, "...we need not conclude that a rational trier of fact could have found William's death was caused by an IM injection of amitriptyline. We need only conclude that 'after viewing [all of] the evidence in the light most favorable to the prosecution, any rational trier of fact could have found the essential elements of the crime beyond a reasonable doubt." LeFever v. Money, 225 F.3d 659 (Table), 2000 WL 977305 (6th Cir. July 6, 2000). Further, when the Federal District Court dealt with appellant's claim that she was entitled to habeas relief because of newly discovered evidence, the court found that such evidence was not compelling evidence of her innocence but was largely cumulative to evidence offered at her criminal trial. Based on the Federal Circuit Court of Appeal's decision, I would find that the issue of whether the coroner's report should be modified was not addressed.

{¶32} I also do not find that R.C. 313.19 requires a hearing every time an action has been filed pursuant to said statute. I find nothing in R.C. 313.19 that totally prohibits the use of summary judgment motions. Civ. R. 1(C) states that the Civil Rules shall not apply to certain proceedings (i.e. special statutory proceedings) but only to the extent the Civil Rules by their nature would be clearly inapplicable. Even conceding that

<sup>1</sup> Case citation for case quoted by the Federal Circuit Court has not been included.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Cert. denied by *LeFever v. Money*, 531, U.S. 1028, 121 S.Ct. 603, 148 L.Ed.2d 515, 69 USLW 3364 (U.S. Nov. 27, 2000) (No. 00-6785)

Licking County, Case No. 06-CA-13

11

an R.C. 313.19 action is a special statutory proceeding, I find nothing in the nature of

Civ. R. 56 that makes it entirely inapplicable to R.C. 313.19. R.C. 313.19 only says that

a court of common pleas must hold a hearing before it directs a coroner to change his

decision as to cause and manner and mode of death. Therefore, summary judgment

motions would only be inappropriate when the complainant is asking the court, without

conducting a hearing, to direct the coroner to change his decision. Summary judgment

motions would not be prohibited if the trial court could dismiss the R.C. 313.19 action

based on legal issues (i.e. res judicata) or upon documentation which, under Civ. R. 56

parameters, would lead a court to find that the coroner should not be directed to change

his/her decision.

{¶33} As to the fourth assignment of error, I do not find that the trial court erred

in finding that Heather Reynolds lacked standing in this matter. I find that Ms. Reynolds

is not a real party in interest as contemplated by Civ. R. 17(A). I find that Civ. R. 17(A)

is applicable to this proceeding because nothing in the nature of Civ. R. 17(A) makes it

clearly inapplicable to R.C. 313.19 proceedings. Therefore, even conceding that the

R.C. 313.19 proceeding is a special statutory proceeding pursuant to Civ. R. 1(C)(7),

Civ. R. 17(A) is applicable pursuant to Civ. R. 1(C) because it is not inapplicable.

\_\_\_\_\_

Judge Julie A. Edwards

JAE/rmn

# IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR LICKING COUNTY, OHIO FIFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

VIRGINIA LEFEVER, ET AL. :

Plaintiffs-Appellants

-vs- : JUDGMENT ENTRY

:

LICKING COUNTY CORONER'S OFFICER, ET AL.

:

Defendants-Appellees : Case No. 06-CA-13

For the reasons stated in our accompanying Memorandum-Opinion, the judgment of the Licking County Court of Common Pleas is reversed and the matter remanded for further proceedings consistent with our opinion and the law. Costs assessed to appellee.

HON. WILLIAM B. HOFFMAN

HON. SHEILA G. FARMER

HON. JULIE A. EDWARDS